## CITY OF SOUTH LAKE TAHOE

## RESOLUTION NO. 2012-55

Resolution authorizing the City of South Lake Tahoe to enter into a reimbursement agreement with El Dorado County authorizing the County to pay the City the amount up to \$82,250.00 as reimbursement for SLEDNET Task Force Commander salary and benefits using County "CalMMET" grant funds.

WHEREAS, the South Lake El Dorado Narcotics Enforcement Team (SLEDNET) and the Sheriff of El Dorado County has agreed to disburse an amount not to exceed \$82,250.00 in salary and benefits for the Task Force Commander for the period of February 1, 2012 through July 31, 2012 with County CalMMET grant funds,

WHEREAS, the City of South Lake Tahoe as encumbered funds in the amount not to exceed \$82,250.00 for this purpose,

WHEREAS, El Dorado County agrees to reimburse the City of South Lake Tahoe in the amount up to \$82,250.00,

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the City Council of the City of South Lake Tahoe does hereby resolve to enter into a reimbursement agreement with El Dorado County for reimbursement from the County to the City in the amount not to exceed \$82,250.00 and further authorizes loading the city budget as follows: Revenue: \$82,250.00 into account #100 02180 33310 Expense: \$82,250.00 into account #100 02180 44081

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of South Lake Tahoe at a regular meeting on September 18, 2012 by the following vote:

AYES:	FORTIER, DAVIS, COLE, GI	REGO & SWANSON	<u></u>
NOES:	······		
ABSTAIN:	·		
ABSENT:			
ATTESP. Susan Alessi	信(	Claire Fortier, Mayor	
	BC/F.On		